
 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 20 October 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
 
Michael Borio (VC) 
Niraj Dattani 
 

Mrs Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Jo Dooley 
3. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Jean Lammiman 
 

  
 

 

Advisers: 

 
To be confirmed Harrow Healthwatch 
Dr N Merali Harrow Local Medical Committee 
   

 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 October 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF ADVISER   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014 

 
8. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION CHIEF INSPECTOR OF HOSPITALS 

INSPECTION COMPLIANCE ACTION PLAN FOR THE NWLHT   (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Chief Inspector of Hospitals, Care Quality Commission  

 
9. NHS HEALTH CHECKS SCRUTINY REPORT   (Pages 27 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME AND JHOSC UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014 - 7 -

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES

4 SEPTEMBER 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah

Councillors: * Michael Borio
* Niraj Dattani 

* Mrs Vina Mithani
* Chris Mote

Advisers:   Rhona Denness Harrow Healthwatch

* Denotes Member present

10. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

11. Declarations of Interest  

All Agenda Items

Councillor Michael Borio declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
employed by Independent Age.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
employed by Public Health England.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed by Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 8

1



- 8 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014

12. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record.

13. Public Questions & Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting.

14. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that none were received.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS  

15. Appointment of (non-voting) Advisers to the Sub-Committee 2014/15  

The Sub-committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services, which set out details of nominations for the position of non-voting 
adviser to the Sub-Committee 2014/15.  

An officer advised that the nomination from HealthWatch Harrow had been 
withdrawn after the agenda had been published.  HealthWatch Harrow would 
be contacted for a replacement nomination, which would be agreed at the 
next meeting.  

The Sub-Committee agreed the nomination from the Local Medical 
Committee.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  

That Dr Nizar Merali, of the Local Medical Committee, be appointed as a 
non-voting adviser to the Sub-Committee for 2014/15.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

16. Public Health Integration  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which 
set out the work and experience of the Joint Public Health Service in its first 
year of operation from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.

The Director stated that the Joint Public Health Service, which was in its first 
year of operation, worked for Barnet and Harrow Councils and had the 
following key areas of responsibility:

• leading health improvement and reducing health inequalities;

2



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014 - 9 -

• health protection and ensuring appropriate plans are in place;

• public health support to health service commissioning and joint 
commissioning;

• providing public health knowledge and intelligence. 

He added that the team worked with both councils and organisations within 
the NHS, eg, the Clinical Commissioning Groups, NHS England and Public 
Health England.  It had formal links to all of these organisations in order to 
fulfil statutory requirements and to ensure effective health provision for both 
boroughs.

Members made the following comments and asked the following questions:

• What new services and initiatives had been funded with the new 
investment totalling £1.65m across the two councils?

The Director advised that the following initiatives had been funded with 
the investment: 

• £350,000 of new investment was deployed to support work on 
childhood obesity, a review of the school nursing service in 
preparation for health visitors joining the Council in April 2015 
(to ensure a joined up preventive health support for Children 
0-19 is in place), warmer homes, work to improve the older 
peoples health and social care pathway (undertaken by Adults 
Services).  Harrow Childhood obesity, Alcohol brief advice in 
pharmacies, and healthy eating in schools and Children’s 
[...]
y September 2015.  Drugs and 
Alcohol programmes were in the process of being procured and early 
discussions with providers had taken place.  Sexual health, which was 
a more complex area, would need to be procured in due course.

• How would the problem of social isolation be tackled?

The Director stated that social isolation was often a key factor in an 
individual’s health and this was part of the Mental Health Prevention 
Strategy and would be reported in detail to the Health and Wellbeing 
board.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

17. Care Quality Commission's Quality Report on the North West London 
Hospitals NHS Trust  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
which set out its findings following its recent inspection of  the North West 
London Hospitals NHS Trust (NWLHT).

Following a brief overview of the report by the Interim Medical Director at 
NWLHT, Members asked the following questions:

• What was the Trust’s reaction to the report?  Did the Trust agree with 
the report’s conclusions?  Did the report highlight areas that the Trust 
was already aware of or were they a surprise, if so, which ones had 
come as a surprise?

• Critical care at Northwick Park Hospital had been rated ‘Inadequate’.  
What was being done to address this, when would detailed 
improvement plans be made available to the Sub-Committee?  When 
was the service expected to improve and to which CQC standard?

4



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014 - 11 -

The Interim Medical Director stated that in his view, the report was measured 
and appropriate.  The Trust was obliged to submit a Compliance Action Plan 
in response to the CQC report.  The Action Plan was almost complete and the 
Trust was in the process of producing a Quality Improvement Plan with its 
partners and the CQC.  The report had highlighted the fact that National Audit 
requirements for critical care had not been taken into account by the Trust, 
and consequently, critical care units at Northwick Park Hospital had 
discharged patients too soon, which had led to an increase in re-admission 
rates for these patients.

A representative from Harrow’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) added 
that the Improvement Plan was owned by Barnet and Harrow CCGs, which 
had joint monitoring responsibility.

• Would the enhanced A&E services at Northwick Park have the capacity 
to deal with an increased and more complex workload as a result of the 
planned closures of the daytime A&E facility at Central Middlesex and 
Hammersmith being replaced by an urgent care facility?  How would 
this work in practice and would Harrow residents experience increased 
delays in accessing A&E?

• Why were A&E services at Central Middlesex and Hammersmith being 
closed despite the anticipated delay in implementing the changes at 
Northwick Park?  Why had the changes not been implemented in 
phases?

• What effect would the changeover have on staff management and 
morale?

The Interim Medical Director advised that the Shaping a Healthier Future 
report had made a number of recommendations regarding North West London 
hospitals, which had been taken on board by the Trust. A&E facilities at 
Hammersmith Hospital and Central Middlesex Hospital would be closing the 
following week.  Modelling had suggested that significant numbers of patients 
would opt to go to access A&E services at either St Mary’s or Charing Cross 
Hospitals following the closures.  Furthermore, Central Middlesex already 
referred its patient overflow to Northwick Park Hospital.  He anticipated that 
there would be an additional 9-12 patients visiting the re-vamped A&E unit at 
Northwick Park Hospital on weekdays and that this figure would be lower on 
weekends.  

He added that the following measures were being implemented at Northwick 
Park. These would help mitigate against additional pressures due to the 
centralisation of A&E facilities :

• increased space, an additional 22 beds and additional trolleys;

• consolidation of staff meant that 30 nurses would be available during 
each shift;

5



- 12 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014

• both Brent and Harrow CCGs had an assurance process and 
contingency plans in place;

• plans to strengthen GPs referral process;

• increased focus on ambulatory care;

• close working with the ambulance service;

• staff affected by the merger were not opposed to it and the existing 
team had been inducted into the new unit.  The Trust had extensive 
organisational development plans which it was committed to;

• all the operations managers would be on call to monitor and manage 
the bedding-in process, and ensure clinical safety.

The representative from Harrow CCG stated that a phased changeover may 
have caused confusion among the public regarding which A&E units were 
open on any given date.  The date chosen also took into consideration the 
rotation timetable for junior doctors and issues of clinical safety.  

• Critical care at Northwick Park had been rated as ‘Inadequate’.  What 
was being done to address this service area; were there detailed plans 
regarding this and when and how would they be implemented?  Was 
there capacity to do this?  What impact would the Trust’s financial 
position have on its ability to make the required improvements? 

• Why had the inspectors interviewed only 3 women from the post-natal 
ward?

• What was the reason for the low response rate to the Friends and 
Family Test? 

There continued to be cultural and leadership related issues with the 
maternity unit.  The service had made improvements and it was deemed safe.  
However, it was not as responsive as it should be to the needs of mothers at 
the unit.  Staff at the unit had undergone re-training, however, the impact of 
previous ‘special measures’ at the unit and the damage to the unit’s reputation 
had affected staff morale.

Inspectors had surveyed those patients at the post-natal unit on the day.  
English was not the first language for many of the mothers in the unit.  70% of 
pregnancies at the unit were in the high risk category and these results were 
consistent with other London hospitals.

The Interim Director stated that the friends and family tests had seen a 
marked improvement recently.  The representative from the CCG stated that it 
was difficult for staff to win the hearts and minds of patients and their families 
during busy shifts at A&E.  The recent improved response rates had been 
largely due to more time being allowed to complete the surveys. 

6



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 4 September 2014 - 13 -

The Interim Director added that the Trust had been told to expect an un-
announced re-inspection by the CQC in the next 3 months.  He undertook to 
submit a report regarding the Improvement plan at a future meeting of the 
Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH
Chairman

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 October 2014 

Subject: 

 

Appointment of (non-voting) Advisers 
to the Sub-Committee 2014/15 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
This report advises Members on the appointment of a non-voting 
adviser to the Sub-Committee.  Members are requested to 
consider and agree the appointment of the adviser to the Sub-
Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendations: 
That, in accordance with the Committee Procedure Rules (Part 4B 
of the Constitution - Rule 33.9),the nominee named in this report, 
be appointed as an adviser to the Sub-Committee for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 

Reason: 
To appoint a non-voting adviser for the 2014/15 Municipal Year, to 
assist in the work of the Sub-Committee. 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 9 to 12

9



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
2.1  Rule 33.9 of Committee Procedure Rules provides for a 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee to appoint non-voting advisers (to 
assist in the work of the Sub-Committee either generally or 
on specific matters).   

 
2.2 At its meeting on 7 December 2010, the Health Scrutiny Sub-

Committee  requested that Harrow LINK (now HealthWatch 
Harrow) and the Harrow Local Medical Committee (LMC) be 
requested to each nominate up to two of their members to 
become non-voting advisers to the Sub-Committee.  

 
2.3 HealthWatch Harrow have nominated the following 

individual: Julian Maw, Vice-Chair of HealthWatch Harrow. 
 

2.4 If appointed, the adviser will be required to comply with the 
Council’s Protocol on Co-optees and Advisers (Part 5H of the 
Constitution). 

 
Financial Implications 
 

2.6 None. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

2.7 If not appointed, the Sub-Committee may not have access to 
expert external advice when conducting its business. 

 
 
Equalities implications 
 

2.8 The appointment goes towards supporting the Council’s 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

2.9 Promotes ‘Making a difference for Communities’, by enabling 
representation on a Scrutiny Committee from the voluntary 
and community sector in Harrow. 

 
 

10



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

    
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 7.10 .14 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Paresh Mehta x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 8.10.14 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
Contact:   Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer 020 8424 1323 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
a

g
e

 1
 o

f 
1

3
 

 

 

C
a
re

 Q
u

a
li
ty

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

  

C
h

ie
f 

In
s
[...]
1
4
, 

 
0

.5
 W

T
E

 c
o

m
m

e
n

c
e

s
 O

c
t 

2
0
1

4
 

 

C
h

a
rl
e

s
 C

a
y
le

y
 

 S
u

e
 F

ie
ld

 /
 C

lin
ic

a
l 
D

ir
e

c
to

r 
C

ri
ti
c
a

l 
C

a
re

  

O
c
to

b
e

r 
2

0
1

4
  

 

  

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

Monday 20 October 2014 

Subject: 

 

NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Report 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead 
Member 
Councillor Vina Mithani, Performance Lead 
Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A - NHS Health Check Scrutiny 
Final Report, January 2014 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides an update on progress resulting from the recommendations set 
out in the NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Report for Barnet and Harrow (January 2014) 
 

Recommendations:  
• Note progress on The Scrutiny Review recommendations  

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 82

27



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. Aim of Review 
 
1.1.2 In January 2014, a scrutiny review of the local NHS Health Checks 

programme was undertaken to assess the delivery model and performance in 

Barnet and Harrow. It considered the views of key stakeholders and residents 

regarding the programme, analysed options and made recommendations to 

inform the commissioning strategy in both boroughs. 

 

1.1.3 This paper sets out the actions undertaken or planned to address the 

recommendations from the scrutiny review.  

 

1.1.4 The recommendations arising from the scrutiny review cover the following 

themes: 

1. Health Checks promotion 
2 Provider /Flexible delivery 
3 Treatment Package 
4 Referral pathways 
5 Restructure financial incentives 
6 Resources 
7 Targeting  
8 Screening Programme Anxiety 
9 Barriers to Take-up 
10 Learning Disability 

 
 

1.2 Current 
[...]
 

Councillor Helena Hart Cabinet Member for Public Health, Barnet 
Council 

Cllr Simon Williams Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder, Harrow 
Council 

Dr Pandya Savita Medical Centre, Harrow 

Roz Rosenblatt London Regional Manager, Diabetes UK 

Rhona Denness Healthwatch Harrow 

81



44 
 

Selina Rodrigues  Healthwatch Barnet 

 

82



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 October 2014 

Subject: 

 

Work Programme and JHOSC Update Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead Member 
Councillor Vina Mithani, Performance Lead 
Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Recommendations: That the Sub Committee consider issues for 

inclusion in its work programme in the light of the work programme 
recommended to the JHOSC  
 

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 83 to 86

83



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
A Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) was established in 
November 2007 to respond to Healthcare for London’s consultation on 
strategic proposals to change the way healthcare is delivered in London, 
based on the proposals set out by Prof. Lord Ara Darzi. That JHOSC 
comprised all 33 London Councils and Essex and Surrey County Councils.   
 
The Boroughs affected by the proposals in Shaping a Healthier Future issued 
by NHS North West London formed a new JHOSC which met 5 times in 2012 
and made recommendations on how the Shaping a Healthier Future 
proposals could be developed and implemented including the risks that 
needed to be explored.  This JHOSC also recommended that the Committee 
continue to meet to provide strategic scrutiny of the development and 
implementation of 
[...]
on in the work programme address 
the health and social issues arising for all residents of Harrow. 

 
Council Priorities 
 
The topics suggested for possible inclusion in the Sub-Committee’s work 
programme are relevant to the Council’s priorities: 
 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 
• Making a difference for communities 
• Making a difference for local businesses 
• Making a difference for families 

 

 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
*  Delete as appropriate.  

 

 
 
 

85



 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Mike Howes mike.howes@harrow.gov.uk Ext 5637 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Adviser
	8 Care Quality Commission Chief Inspector of Hospitals Inspection Compliance Action Plan for the NWLHT
	9 NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Report
	Appendix A

	10 Work Programme and JHOSC Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014 - 14 -

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

20 OCTOBER 2014

Chairman: † Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah

Councillors: * Michael Borio (Vice-Chair
in the Chair)

Niraj Dattani
 

* Jean Lammiman (2)
* Chris Mote
* Sasi Suresh (3)

Advisers:   Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch
† Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee

* Denotes Member present
(2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

18. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani Councillor Jean Lammiman
Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah Councillor Sasikala Suresh



- 15 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014

19. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 8 - Care Quality Commission Chief Inspector of Hospitals 
Inspection Compliance Action Plan for the NWLHT

Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed at Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

20. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment:

Paragraph 2, on page 11 to read:  ‘A representative from Harrow’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) added that the Improvement Plan was owned 
by Brent and Harrow CCGs, which had joint monitoring responsibility.’

21. Public Questions, Petitions and References  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

22. Appointment of Adviser  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services, which set out the nomination from HealthWatch Harrow 
for the position of non-voting adviser to the Sub Committee.

RESOLVED:  That Julian Maw of HealthWatch Harrow, be appointed as a 
non-voting adviser to the Sub Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year.

23. Care Quality Commission Chief Inspector of Hospitals Inspection 
Compliance Action Plan for the NWLHT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Care Quality Commission’s 
(CQC) Chief Inspector of Hospitals Inspection Compliance Action Plan.  

The Deputy CEO and Chief Operating Officer of the London North West 
Healthcare NHS Trust provided a brief overview of the report and responded 
to the following questions from Members:

 Can you update on the progress made against the actions scheduled 
for completion in September and October 2014 that are not shown as 
completed?



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014 - 16 -

 In relation to up-to-date protocols has a process been instituted to flag 
when these will need to be updated in the future?

 It looks as if the Compliance Action Plan seeks to develop a Women’s 
Feedback Plan on the Maternity Pathway at the same time as updating 
the Women’s Experience Improvement Action Plan.  These two Plans 
could easily by mistaken as addressing the same thing.  Could you 
please distinguish the purpose and function of each?

 Are there any proposals to address the culture of Maternity Services to 
ensure that it is caring?  Action plans can only take a service so far and 
the comments of the CQC that “it was clear that the standard of care [in 
maternity services] was inadequate in a large number of cases” and 
that “Staff appeared to be unaware of the potential value of patient 
input into service improvement” seem to need a more fundamental 
response.  Would you like to comment?

All items, bar those relating to the maternity unit had been completed.  Issues 
at the unit remained an area of challenge and related mainly to the ‘culture’ at 
the unit.  Nevertheless, obstetric services and management of midwifery 
vacancies at the unit had been deemed to be good.

The Trust was looking at how to better monitor and improve the experience of 
patients and their families at the maternity unit and how to survey this in real 
time.  External support, which included new clinical leadership, had been 
implemented.  The Trust was also evaluating how to better report 
improvements in culture at the maternity unit.

Subsequent to the publication of the initial Compliance Action Plan, all items 
in the Plan had been RAG rated.  The updated version of the report would be 
circulated to Members after the meeting. 

 Could you explain what the PLACE template is designed to monitor?  
Is it cleaning or clutter?

 In relation to page 10 of 13, neither of the “Action taken” documents 
appear to be available.  Can you say in summary what they contain.  If 
they relate to remedial action to add equipment to the asset register 
and conduct missing tests, what protocols have been put in place to 
ensure that further remedial action is not needed in future?

The template had been designed to enable monitoring of the quality of the 
physical environment at the Trust.  This included updating and replacing 
equipment and ensuring that a rolling programme of renewal, as part of the 
local programme of governance, was in place.  

 In relation to page 12 of 13 relating to inadequate staffing levels, the 
July Finance report (month 4) to the NWLH NHS Trust Board states 
“Pay costs are overspent by (£4,013K) with 180 more WTE employed 
than budget.”  How will the Trust be able to recruit to additional posts 
with this level of unbudgeted for staff already employed?  



- 17 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014

The Trust was confident that staffing levels in most areas were adequate.  For 
example, changes to A&E provision in North West London had enabled the 
transfer and consolidation of A&E staff at Northwick Park Hospital.  However, 
other areas would require additional measures.  Staff shortages in some 
areas were due to national shortages in certain staff groups.

The budget had been set at an artificially low level and did not reflect the 
volume of patients and associated levels care required.  The Trust therefore 
anticipated financial over performance to the value of £25m by the end of 
2014.  It would therefore be necessary to re-calibrate the budget to a more 
realistic level.

 Generally, the Compliance Plan is largely composed of actions to 
address specific failings identified by the CQC.  What reassurance can 
you give that the underlying failings which seem to arise from the 
culture, the overstretched staff and management and the lack of 
resources to deal with routine regulatory issues can be addressed?  

Some of the actions related to new bed capacity and staffing levels, while 
others related to more effective working relations and discussions with 
partners, such as the London Ambulance Service (LAS) and the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups regarding how to better manage non-urgent, out of 
hospital care provision.  It was not simply a question of physical capacity but 
also of improved pathways for patients and better community based 
healthcare. 

 How would the CQC recommendations relate to Jack’s Place, which 
provided children and adolescent services at Northwick Park Hospital?  
What was being done about the extremely limited car parking facilities 
for the A&E unit?

Where admission rates outstripped discharge rates, this impacted on waiting 
times and cancellation rates and put additional pressures on staff.  There 
were plans to build a 60-bed modular unit adjacent to the A&E site at 
Northwick Park Hospital, which would enable the trust to better manage 
demand.  It should be noted that the length of stay at hospital at Northwick 
Park was in the top decile in England.  Modelling based on population size 
and other demographic factors enabled annual forecasting, however, the 
figures could not be pinned down on a day-to-day or week-to-week basis.  

The Estates and facilities manager at Northwick Park Hospital had a well 
developed plan for the site and the issue of car parking was being looked at.

 There was anecdotal evidence to suggest that the LAS reported a 
system of ‘ramping’ of urgent care patients, whereby, patients 
experienced delays in admission.  Was this a common occurrence?

Staff in A&E would be made aware of the level of care required by a patient 
being transported by ambulance to the unit and would assess their capacity to 
respond.  On a recent occasion, Northwick Park had been obliged to divert all 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014 - 18 -

ambulances to other hospitals for a period of one hour as due to capacity 
issues at the resuscitation unit.  It was important for the Trust to continually 
assess its capacity in relation to the volume of demand and to communicate 
this to LAS.

 There were recent reports regarding a female patient being transported 
to Northwick Park Hospital via ambulance, where the lift mechanism in 
the ambulance had broken down and the patient in question had later 
died.  Could he provide more detail regarding this incident?

It was his understanding that the tailgate mechanism in the ambulance in 
question had malfunctioned and the patient could not be removed from the 
ambulance immediately.  Clinical staff had taken prompt action and attended 
to the patient in the ambulance.  The patient had been very unwell and had 
later died in the ambulance.  It was not clear whether the malfunction in the 
tailgate mechanism had been a factor in the patient’s death, however, an 
investigation was underway.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

24. NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Report  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an update on progress resulting from the recommendations set out 
in the NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Report for Barnet and Harrow (January 
2014).

Following a brief overview of the report by an officer, Members made the 
following comments and asked the following questions:

 Please can you provide some background regarding the outreach pilot 
programme for NHS Health Checks that has been agreed with a GP 
practice in Barnet?

 Public Health assessed the value of the project and as this was a small pilot 
outreach project with a value below £5k only one quote was required..  
Because the tariffs for Health Checks were fixed, carrying out a procurement 
exercise in this particular case would not have lowered the price.  Many local 
GP practices had registered for the NHS Health checks in the past but had 
failed to follow through.   Public Health were  approached by a high 
performing, large local GP practice in Barnet that had indicated an interest in 
carrying out NHS Health Checks in the community.  The size of the practice 
and its capacity to deliver had been main factors in its being chosen to carry 
out the pilot programme.  To date no Health Checks had been delivered in 
Harrow through the outreach project.

 What lessons could be learnt from other London Boroughs with higher 
take up rates of Health Checks?

The officer stated that further discussion with Public Health England was 
planned regarding this issue.  Harrow’s model had been to roll out Health 



- 19 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 October 2014

Checks through GP practices only, whereas, other authorities had adopted 
other methods of delivery.  However, there were plans to use other providers 
to deliver Health Checks and to  promote the programme to improve take-up 
rates.

 How would NHS Health Checks be publicized to faith groups and hard 
to reach groups?  

The officer advised that there were plans to work closely with third 
sector organisations to target the above groups.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

25. Work Programme and JHOSC Update Report  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
commissioning which provided an update on the work of the Joint Health and 
Overview Scrutiny Committee.

An adviser to the Sub Committee stated that, in his view, out of hospital 
services provided by Clinical Commissioning groups were crucial to service 
provision in North West London, and should therefore be included in the 
Sub-Committee’s work programme.  Members concurred with this view.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.50 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MICHAEL BORIO
Vice-Chair in the Chair


